TOWN OF DEERFIELD
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

October 24, 2011
MINUTES

Call to Order
5:30pm: Chairman, John Reagan called the meeting to order.

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
Chairman Reagan asked all to rise and pledge allegiance to the Flag.

Present: John Reagan, Chairman; Alan E. O’Neal, Vice Chairman; Stephen R. Barry, Bill Perron and R. Andrew Robertson,
Selectmen
Also Present: Leslie A. Boswak, Town Administrator, Jan Foisy, Finance Director

Regular Business
Serita Frey, Conservation Commission — Update on Cottonwood Estates

After gathering feedback from area residents the Commission has determined that a Conservation Easement and the
resultant installation of a gate past the fire pond is the best thing to do. A gate was installed in September and keys have
been distributed to Fire Chief and Police Department. During the process the question was raised as to who would have
access to this property? Conservation Commission, after speaking with Town Counsel, has determined that it is only
accessible to residents of the development and would like to inform the public of such. Vice Chairman O’Neal asked if all
residents have keys to the gate. S. Frey answered no, it should be open to only foot/bike traffic. Selectman Robertson
suggested that they may want to advise the Planning Board to avoid limiting language in any future Easements. He feels
these types of Easements should be opened to more than just the immediate neighborhood, especially where town funds
have been expended. Selectman Perron questioned if a sign should be put up informing that the area was not open to use
by the General Public. S. Frey informed the Board that signage was put in informing users of “No motorized access, etc.” but
did not feel it was the Commission’s place to put up a sign regarding who has the right to use. If the Cottonwood Estates
residents wanted to take on that project it would be within their rights to do so.

Tax Rate
Motion to use $250,000 of unreserved fund balance to offset taxes — Selectman Barry
Second — Selectman Robertson
Discussion — Selectman Barry justified the motion as a look towards the future. $250,000 in funds allocated toward the tax
rate bringing it to $21.44/thousand of assessed value. Vice Chairman O’Neal made a point of information that a withdrawal
of $250,000 would leave just over 8% of the town’s budget in the unreserved fund balance.
Vote — All in Favor — Motion Carries

Budget Reviews
Fire Department — $95,487.00 - Chief Tibbetts

Selectman Barry questioned line item 1, a Stipend for the Fire Chief. Chief Tibbetts explained that over the years as the
stress, demands, and responsibility required of the Fire Chief have increased that he feels a stipend is warranted. Stresses
of the position have increased exponentially over the past five years. Vice Chairman O’Neal would support putting this item
in a Warrant Article, does not feel it belongs in the budget. Selectman Robertson agreed that it is time. Selectman Barry
concurred and felt the number was appropriate for the position, in the budget or via Warrant Article. Chief Tibbetts
informed the Board that they have written three grants over the past few months. They have applied for a new fire pump
($3,826, 50% matching funds). The will know November 7™ if the Grant was approved. Board will address November 7",

A second grant has been applied for to cover the purchase of a new Jaws of Life and Cascade system. Both pieces of
equipment are more than 20 years old and the current Jaws are unable to cut the new metals used in cars today. The grant
if received would be for $67,022 ($23,022 for the Jaws and $44,000 for the Cascade) with matching funds from the town of
$3,361. If awarded, Chief Tibbetts will find the matching funds in his budget within the equipment line. L. Boswak clarified
for the Board that the matching funds must begin in the grant line item. If they go unused they can then be moved to the
equipment line, but to meet matching funds requirements they must be specifically allocated to the grant line. Vice
Chairman O’Neal feels there should be $23,050 allocated to the Grant line — in the instance the town is not awarded the
grant, those funds will cover the purchase of a new Jaws of Life.

1 | Deerfield Board of Selectmen Minutes of October 24, 2011



Motion — Vice Chairman O’Neal moved to relocate $9,999 from the Fire Departments Part Time Employee Line to a
Warrant Article proposing a stipend in that amount for the position of Fire Chief

Second — Selectman Perron

Vote - All in Favor — Motion Carries

Chief Tibbetts informed the Board they have also written a grant for a new tanker truck in the amount of $289,750 — the
Town’s share if awarded would be $15,250. They would need to hold a specific meeting at a future date if they are so lucky
as to receive the grant. Selectman Barry asked if they will be putting away $90,000 in to the Capital Reserves fund again
this year. Chief Tibbetts said no, they have formed a Fire Committee to look at the purchase of a new truck. There is
currently $189,689 in the Capital Reserves Fund. A new truck would cost $414,200 next year, with a 5% increase if the town
waits until the following year. Finance Director Jan Foisy has priced out several options. A 3 year lease on a new truck
would cost the town $86,281.88/yr. A 4 year lease would cost $66,606.55. Chairman Reagan confirmed that those figures
are after a down payment of the $189K in reserves? Chief Tibbetts answered yes. If the Warrant Article for the purchase of
the truck was approved for 2012, the truck would be delivered to the town in February or March of 2013. Vice Chairman
O’Neal asked if the new truck would fit into the South Station. Chief Tibbetts confirmed yes, there is $2,100 in the budget
to raise the doors of the building. The Board reviewed the Vehicle Maintenance and Repair Line item of $40,200 — Chief
Tibbetts explained that $34,000 of that would be to purchase a new F350 and install a skid unit, the remaining $6,000
would be for misc. repairs and maintenance to the current fleet. Vice Chairman O’Neal informed the Board that the new
Fire Budget as discussed will be approximately $108,538.

Rescue Budget - $54,530.00
No Discussion regarding the budget. Chief Tibbetts informed the Board that the Department is extremely busy, calls have
doubled this year, they are seeking to get new volunteers, but day time coverage is difficult. Selectman Barry expressed the
opinion that he has long felt the Rescue should be merged with the Fire Department as one town department. In the past
would have been a complicated process, but should be straight forward now, accomplished through a Warrant Article
presented to the Town. The Board would recommend if this is the desire of the Rescue Association that they should work
with the Town Administrator to formally begin the process

Water Holes/Forest Fires — $7,199.00 - Mark Tibbetts
Mr. Tibbetts informed the board that the dry hydrant on South Road will be installed in the next 2 weeks and that the new
budget will cover the installation of a dry hydrant on Church Street in 2012.

General Government Buildings - $80,405.00 — Mark Tibbetts
Mr. Tibbetts pointed out the $2,100 budgeted to raise the South Station doors to accommodate the new truck. There is
also a fire escape that is rotted and needs replacement, that item is covered under the Government Building Repair and
Maintenance line and represents the bulk of that line item’s increase.

GB White Building - $106,068.00
Vice Chairman O’Neal would like to address the need for a new water system for the GBW Building as the current one is not
meeting state codes. M. Tibbetts informed the board that after multiple requests only two quotes have been received.
One is from the current provider — Echo Water Systems, and another from Secondwind. Selectman Barry asked which Mr.
Tibbetts would go with. Mr. Tibbetts would like to like to see the town go with the Echo quote as they are the current
provider and the discounted price of $12,794.96 is fair.

Motion — Selectman Barry moved to accept the Echo Water Systems Quote for replacement of the Water System in the
GBW Building

Second — Selectman Robertson

No Further Discussion — All in Favor — Motion Carries

Supervisors of the Checklist - $6,325.00
L. Boswak informed the board that the increases in this area of the budget are due to the number of elections to be held in
2012. With the Primary set for January, this will be a four election year and everything in the budget is items required by
law. Vice Chairman O’Neal questioned the drop in postage fees. L. Boswak informed the Board that in 2010 the
Supervisors conducted a purge that is not necessary again this year.

Building Inspector - $51,050.00 — Rick Pelletier
R. Pelletier informed the board that the Building Inspector budget is relatively flat from year to year. The increase in the
gasoline line is a result of higher fuel prices. Selectman Barry asked if the $15,096 for legal is a current figure. R. Pelletier
said that the most recent figure is $17,096. Vice Chairman O’Neal asked if there were any issues currently in the pipeline.
R. Pelletier is not aware of any. Selectman Barry suggested cutting that line item to $5,000 for the 2012 budget.

2 | Deerfield Board of Selectmen Minutes of October 24, 2011



Transfer Station - $375,396.00 — Rick Pelletier
R. Pelletier noted to the Board that electricity costs are up quite a bit as the staff is spending more time in the back building
packing recyclables etc. They are also heating a storage area so that chemicals, fuel and some paint do not freeze. The
Board discussed the need for a new Loader as the current one has been bandaged several time. R. Pelletier informed the
Board that the current Loader requires a new fuel tank which will cost $4,000. Selectman Barry asked the Transfer Station
to spec out a Warrant Article to present to the town for a new Loader. Vice Chairman O’Neal questioned the line for
Recycling costs — would it be able to be reduced by $2,500? The station’s representative said that the Recycle market is
volatile and the town can go from receiving money for the recyclables to spending money for their disposal very quickly.
Vice Chairman O’Neal suggested that the Finance Director could pull a history of expenditures in that line. Selectman Barry
believes they would be OK reducing that line item to $8,000. It was also suggested that the Hazardous Waste day line item
might be reduced from $12,000 to $10,000 as they will only be hosting one and the average expenditure per day in 2011
was $7,000. L. Boswak pointed out to the Board that the Maintenance line of $20,000 will be in addition to a carry forward
of $16,000 for the blast and painting of the station’s roof. The quote for that job came in at $24,000 — so $8,000 of the
budgeted $20,000 will be allocated there.

Outstanding Minutes — October 11" and October 17" 2011
Motion to approve the minutes as written — Selectman Robertson
Second — Selectman Barry
No Discussion — All in Favor — Motion Carries

Accounts Payable - $514,077.55, of which $500,000 will be transferred to the school
Motion — Selectman Robertson moved to approve the Accounts Payable as stated.
Seconded — Selectman Barry
No Discussion — All in Favor — Motion Carries

Other Business
Selectman Perron raised the issue of lowering the speed limit on Meeting House Hill Road from 30 to 25. Reasoning behind
that is that there is a subdivision that does not meet the line of sight requirements. He is concerned that if the speed limit
is lowered a precedent is being set. Selectman Robertson indicated that the Police Chief will need to be engaged to do a
traffic study and a decision can be made once that is completed.

Citizens Comments
Ms. Cady raised the following:

= Has noticed the roof leaking in the midsection of the GBW building and wonders if this is a good opportunity
to put on a peak roof as opposed to the current flat. The Board should get a quote.

= Suggests that a way of recruiting volunteers for the Rescue Squad would be to offer a CPR Training Session as
has been done in the past.

= Questioned the last Manifest salary line item of $25,000 for police details — does that include payment of
retirement on special duties officers? J. Foisy answered no that number represent only payroll and citizens will
see a lump sum in the Police Department budget for detail reimbursement.

Nonpublic Session:

6:15 pm Vice Chairman O’Neal made a motion to enter a Nonpublic Session under RSA 91-A:3,1I(a) The dismissal, promotion, or
compensation of any public employee or the disciplining of such employee, or the investigation of any charges against him or her,
unless the employee affected (1) has a right to a meeting and (2) requests that the meeting be open, in which case the request shall
be granted. Seconded by Selectman Barry.

Roll Call Vote:  Perron-Yes; Barry-Yes; Robertson-Yes; O’Neal-Yes; Reagan-Yes

6:45 pm The Nonpublic Session ended.

No Action/No Decisions:

It was noted that no action was taken or decisions made within the Nonpublic Session.

Minutes Sealed:

MOTION: Selectman Barry made a motion to seal the Minutes of the Nonpublic Session as divulgence of information
contained in those minutes would likely adversely affect the reputation of a person or persons not a member of this Board.
Seconded by Selectman Robertson.

Roll Call Vote:  Perron-Yes; Barry-Yes; Robertson-Yes; O’Neal-Yes; Reagan-Yes

Recessed
The meeting was recessed at 6:46 pm

3 | Deerfield Board of Selectmen Minutes of October 24, 2011



Reconvened
The meeting was reconvened at 7:14 pm.

Adjourned
7:15 pm.

MOTION: Selectman Barry made a Motion to adjourn. SECONDED: Vice Chairman O’Neal VOTE: All in Favor
October 24, 2011 meeting is adjourned.

Next Meeting Monday, October 31%" at 5:30 p.m.

The Minutes were Transcribed and Respectfully Submitted by Katherine A. Libby, Recording Secretary.
Pending Approval by the Board of Selectmen

4 | Deerfield Board of Selectmen Minutes of October 24, 2011



	MINUTES

